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2016  AUSTRALIAN  SCHOOLBOYS  BASEBALL  USA  TOUR
Game #:
18 

vs

Placentia Mustangs
Date:

October 5, 2016

Venue:
Goodwin Field, Cal State Fullerton, California
Result: 
Australia 2 def. Placentia Mustangs 1
	
	Inn / Team
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	R
	H
	E

	V
	Australia
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	
	
	2
	11
	1

	H
	Placentia Mustangs
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	
	
	1
	2
	0


	Bat
	Australia
	Pos
	At
Plate
	Hits
	Walks 
	RBIs
	Sacs
	Stolen

Bases
	Runs

Scored

	1
	H. Fullerton
	SS
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	2
	S. Kelleher
	2B
	4
	1
	1
	1
	0
	0
	1

	3
	B. Tsui
A. Hall
	LF
	3
1
	3
0
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	2
0
	0
0

	4
	J. Taylor
	1B
	4
	1
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0

	5
	W. Day
	RF
	4
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	6
	C. Goodman
	3B
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	7
	D. Fritsch
	3B
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	8
	J. Young
	C
	3
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0

	9
	O. Howitt
	DH
	3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	M. Martinson
	CF
	3
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	D. Johannsen

C. Laverty
	
	2
1
	0
0
	0
1
	0
0
	0
0
	0
0
	1
0


Pitchers

	Australia 
	Innings Pitched
	Ks
	Hits
	Walks
	HPB
	Runs
	Earned Runs

	M. Wilson
	3
	2
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0

	J. Robins
	2
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0

	D. Johannsen
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	C. Laverty
	1
	2
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0

	H. Fullerton
	0.33
	0
	1
	2
	1
	1
	1

	D. Fritsch
	1.67
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


The game tonight was at Goodwin Field which is on the Cal State Fullerton University campus. They’re a Division 1 four year school who’ve won multiple World College Series and it really was a magnificent ball park.

Our opponents tonight were the Placentia Mustangs, who are a team of senior high school aged kids that’s very different to anything we have in Australia, but is pretty common in this part of the world. They are what’s called a touring team in that they pretty much travel around California and the neighbouring states playing only in tournaments, and this what makes up their season schedule. They are generally regarded as consistently one of the strongest of their type in Southern California.
Maclain Wilson started for us tonight and threw a very neat three scoreless innings. The first innings was highlighted by two fantastic catches by Fullerton and Martinson. However, their pitcher was also going great guns with Tsui and Goodman recording our only base hit in those same three innings. Robins relieved Wilson and he also kept them in check for two innings and so at the halfway point of the game it was still a 0 - 0 ball game.
We threatened in the 5th when successive singles to Day, Goodman and Fritsch loaded the bases with only one out but still we couldn’t score a run. Johannsen came on and also threw a scoreless innings.
Finally in the 6th we opened our account when Johannsen drew a walk and with two out, Kelleher’s single to right field moved him over to third. Tsui then also singled to right to score Johannsen for the first run of the game. Laverty threw the 7th for no runs and two strikeouts in another effective performance.
With two out in the 8th, Kelleher drew a walk and Tsui’s single (his third hit of the night) moved him over to third. Then Taylor hit an RBI single to right field to give us a little insurance with a 2 - 0 lead. Fullerton got one back but Fritsch closed out the game in yet another outstanding performance in relief. Special mention must be made of Jamie Young who did a great job behind the plate tonight catching to six different pitchers, and also to Ben Tsui who went three for three.
